

No. 24-

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEPHEN B. GRANT on behalf of The United States  
of America and on behalf of the State of Iowa,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STEVEN K. ZORN and IOWA SLEEP DISORDERS  
CENTER P.C.,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

**Adam D. Zenor**

*Counsel of Record*

**Derek R. LaBrie**

Zenor Law Firm, P.L.C.

111 East Grand Ave.

Suite 400

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

Phone: (515) 650-9005

Fax: (515) 206-2654

adam@zenorlaw.com

derek@zenorlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	<i>i</i>
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	<i>iii</i>
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	<i>iv</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	<i>v</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	<i>vii</i>
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I.    The FCA civil remedy provision is not unconstitutional.....	12
A. Whether the Excessive Fines Clause applies in non-intervened <i>qui tams</i> is an issue of first impression.....	13
B. On the merits, the divided Eighth Circuit panel conflated constitutional tests .....	17
C. The panel majority created a substantial Circuit split.....	20
D. The divided panel’s appellate activism conflicts with this Court’s precedent ..	22

1. Bright-line multipliers.....	22
2. Record revisionism.....	23
3. Aggravating factors .....	26
a. Small compensatory award....	26
b. “Repeated” malfeasance .....	28
c. “[L]oss to the public fisc” .....	30
E. The divided panel’s remand warrants certiorari.....	31
II. Additional FCA liability was established at trial.....	31
A. The District Court emphasized the need for guidance.....	32
B. The Eighth Circuit panel majority decision is in conflict with two decisions of this Court .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	37

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adeli v. Silberstar Automotive, Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 452 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 589 U.S. 248 (2020).....	12
<i>Am. Bankers Mgmt. Co., Inc. v. Heryford</i> , 885 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	14
<i>Badders v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 391 (1916).....	29
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	19, 22, 28
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 32 U.S. 568 (1833).....	15
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958).....	19
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019).....	12



<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	15
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	15
<i>O’Neil v. Vermont</i> , 144 U.S. 323 (1892).....	29
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	23
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Rex Trailer Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 148 (1956).....	26
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 455 U.S. 263 (1980).....	15
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	4
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	22, 27
<i>Stop Ill. Health Care Fraud, LLC v. Sayeed</i> , 100 F.4th 899 (7th Cir. 2024).....	21
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	19, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	4, 18, 22, 23, 25, 29, 30

<i>United States v. Killough</i> , 949 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 55 F.3d 703 (1st Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Bunk v.</i> <i>Gosselin World Wide Moving, N.V.</i> , 741 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	20, 21, 27, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v.</i> <i>City of N.Y.</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Grant v. Zorn</i> , 107 F.4th 782 (8th Cir. 2024).....	1
<i>United States ex rel. Hagwood v.</i> <i>Sonoma Cty. Water Agency</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v.</i> <i>Bill Harberts Int’l Constr., Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v.</i> <i>SuperValu Inc.</i> , 598 U.S. 739 (2023).....	6, 12, 32, 33, 34

*Universal Health Servs., Inc. v.  
United States ex rel. Escobar*,  
579 U.S. 176 (2016)..... 32, 33, 34, 37

*Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v.  
United States ex rel. Stevens*,  
529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 13

*Weems v. United States*,  
217 U.S. 349 (1910)..... 14

*Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.*,  
21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 15, 20, 21

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
566 U.S. 189 (2012)..... 25

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND  
REGULATIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII..... 1, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1254 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1367 ..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 2403 ..... 11

31 U.S.C. § 3729 ..... 1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 16, 32, 37

31 U.S.C. § 3730 ..... 6, 13, 14, 16, 17

28 C.F.R. § 85.3..... 10

28 C.F.R. § 85.5..... 10

**COURT RULES**

Supr. Ct. R. 10 ..... 2, 12, 17, 20, 22, 31, 33, 37

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

*Eighth Circuit Oral Argument, United States ex rel.  
Grant v. Zorn*, No. 22-3481 (8th Cir. Dec. 13,  
2023),  
available at  
[http://media-  
oa.ca8.uscourts.gov/OAaudio/2023/12/223481.  
MP3](http://media-<br/>oa.ca8.uscourts.gov/OAaudio/2023/12/223481.<br/>MP3) ..... 17

James B. Helmer, Jr., *False Claims Act:  
Incentivizing  
Integrity for 150 Years for Rogues, Privateers,  
Parasites and Patriots*,  
81 U. CINCINNATI L. REV. 1261 (2013)..... 30
